Clifton To Bridget Fahey/R6/FWS/DOI@FWS
Horton/ARL/R9/FWS/DOI

03/14/2012 01:05 PM

cc
bcc

Subject Re: Fw: Reinitiation on Bobcat Trapping -- need response[’]

Correct, thanks Bridget!
Bridget Fahey/R6/FWS/DOI

Bridget Fahey/R6/FWS/DOI

@ 03/14/2012 03:00 PM To Clifton Horton/ARL/R9/FWS/DOI@FWS
cc

Subject Fw: Reinitiation on Bobcat Trapping -- need response

OK, | guess it's not covered by the BO.

----- Forwarded by Bridget Fahey/R6/FWS/DOI on 03/14/2012 01:00 PM -----

Tamara Smith/R3/FWS/DOI

cc

Subject Re: Fw: Reinitiation on Bobcat Trapping -- need response[’]

Interesting. Yes, the trapper was a tribal member.

Bridget Fahey/R6/FWS/DOI

Bridget Fahey/R6/FWS/DOI

@ 03/14/2012 12:48 PM To Tamara Smith/R3/FWS/DOI@FWS
cc

Subject Fw: Reinitiation on Bobcat Trapping -- need response

Boy, | learn something new with each email exchange. Do you have any idea if the take was by a tribal
member? That will determine if it is to be "counted" as take under the BO.

----- Forwarded by Bridget Fahey/R6/FWS/DOI on 03/14/2012 11:47 AM ---—--

Clifton
Horton/ARL/R9/FWS/DOI To Bridget Fahey/R6/FWS/DOI@FWS
03/14/2012 11:46 AM cc Craig Hoover/ARL/R9/FWS/DOI@FWS

Subject Re: Fw: Reinitiation on Bobcat Trapping -- need responseEI



It depends. Leech Lake is not an approved U.S. CITES participating tribe (
http://www.fws.gov/international/DMA_DSA/CITES/pdf/CEP.pdf). If this take was by a tribal member on
tribal land, then the BO does not apply. If this take was by a non-tribal member on tribal land , then the BO
applies. If Leech Lake was a U.S. CITES participating tribe, the BO would apply on Leech Lake tribal
lands regardless of tribal affiliation.

Bridget Fahey/R6/FWS/DOI

Bridget Fahey/R6/FWS/DOI

@ 03/14/2012 12:51 PM To Clifton Horton/ARL/R9/FWS/DOI@FWS
cc

Subject Re: Fw: Reinitiation on Bobcat Trapping -- need responseD

OK. Does that mean that it is not subject to the BO?

Clifton Horton/ARL/R9/FWS/DOI

Clifton
Horton/ARL/R9/FWS/DOI To Bridget Fahey/R6/FWS/DOI@FWS
03/14/2012 10:48 AM ce

Subject Re: Fw: Reinitiation on Bobcat Trapping -- need responseD

Thanks Bridget, it looks as though this take occurred on tribal lands.
Bridget Fahey/R6/FWS/DOI

Bridget Fahey/R6/FWS/DOI

cC

Subject Fw: Reinitiation on Bobcat Trapping -- need response

more details on the 2012 mortality...

----- Forwarded by Bridget Fahey/R6/FWS/DOI on 03/14/2012 10:32 AM -----

Tamara Smith/R3/FWS/DOI

cc Jennifer Szymanski/R3/FWS/DOI@FWS

Subject Re: Fw: Reinitiation on Bobcat Trapping -- need responsem

Sure - Here are some brief details. Let me know if you would like to see additional documentation (e.qg.
Wildlife report, LOA, GPS point, etc.).

Date: January 20, 2012



Location: Cass County, MN; Township 145N, Range 31W, Section 17.

Description: A Canada lynx was caught, found dead on January 20, 2012 in a snare about one mile WSW
of Cass Lake, MN. Legal set for bobcat. Leech Lake Reservation DRM Chief (J. Mitchell) determined no
foul play. Reported to USFWS LE (R. Kramer). It was reported to be a male, but we are still awaiting
confirmation (specimen is frozen). Superior National Forest received hair and tissue samples for DNA
analysis. LLR DRM will keep the lynx for display/educational purposes - Letter of authorization issued by
TJ Miller, Chief of Endangered Species - Region 3, USFWS on February 14, 2012,

Bridget Fahey/R6/FWS/DOI

Bridget Fahey/R6/FWS/DOI

cc Jennifer Szymanski/R3/FWS/DOI@FWS

Subject Re: Fw: Reinitiation on Bobcat Trapping -- need responsem

Looks like he would like them if you have them.

Tamara Smith/R3/FWS/DOI

Tamara Smith/R3/FWS/DOI

cc Jennifer Szymanski/R3/FWS/DOI@FWS

Subject Re: Fw: Reinitiation on Bobcat Trapping -- need responsem

Thanks, Bridget. Did they need more details on the 2012 incident?

Bridget Fahey/R6/FWS/DOI

Bridget Fahey/R6/FWS/DOI

cc Jennifer Szymanski/R3/FWS/DOI@FWS

Subject Fw: Reinitiation on Bobcat Trapping -- need response

More details on the 2002 capture...

----- Forwarded by Bridget Fahey/R6/FWS/DOI on 03/14/2012 09:16 AM -----

Clifton
Horton/ARL/R9/FWS/DOI To Bridget Fahey/R6/FWS/DOI@FWS
03/14/2012 09:06 AM cc Craig Hoover/ARL/R9/FWS/DOI@FWS

Subject Re: Fw: Reinitiation on Bobcat Trapping -- need responseD



We have not received any notification from the State regarding the January 2012 capture. | would
appreciate those details.
Tamara had asked about the 12/21/2002 capture. This is the information that we have:

December 21, 2002 — Lynx caught in leghold trap, Cook County

How was the lynx killed, captured, or injured? Caught in leghold trap. Animal was
released by DNR CO (Conrad Tikkula)

If killed, describe the mode of death in as much detail as possible. (A necropsy may be
necessary.) Not applicable.

If caught in a snare or trap, what was the target animal? Bobcat (S. Loch, pers.
comm. 7/17/07).

If a snare, how high was the top of the snare loop from the ground? How large was
the loop? What size (thickness) cable was used? Not applicable.

If caught in a trap or snare, describe the set in as much detail as possible. Include
photos if available. Small leg-hold trap. “The set was a baited cubby targeting bobcats;
the cubby was formed using conifer branches. The trap used was a 1 1/2 coil spring.” (S.
Loch, pers. comm. 7/17/07).

If the animal was released alive, was it injured? Describe how the animal was
assessed for injury and who assessed the animal. The lynx was held down by the
trapper with a forked stick and the CO released the trap. It did not appear to cause any

injury to the lynx...it bounded away very quickly using all feet.
Bridget Fahey/R6/FWS/DOI

Bridget Fahey/R6/FWS/DOI

cc Craig Hoover/ARL/R9/FWS/DOI@FWS

Subject Fw: Reinitiation on Bobcat Trapping -- need response

Hey there. We have gotten some information from Minnesota on an additional lynx mortality, so | thought
| would share.

----- Forwarded by Bridget Fahey/R6/FWS/DOI on 03/13/2012 11:24 AM -----

Tamara Smith/R3/FWS/DOI

cc Jennifer Szymanski/R3/FWS/DOI@FWS

Subject Re: Fw: Reinitiation on Bobcat Trapping -- need responseD




Hi Bridget,
Sorry if | was not clear -

The 23 trapping incidents in our database (9 mortalities in Minnesota, 4 mortalities in Canada, 10
released alive in Minnesota) include all documented trapping incidents (target species fox, unknown,
bobcat, fisher, etc.). Breaking down the 9 mortalities in Minnesota by target species, our records indicate
that 7 of these were targeting fox, 1 bobcat, and 1 unknown. Of the 10 released alive, 1 was targeting
bobcat, 1 coyote, 1 fox, 3 fox/coyote, 1 fisher, 1 marten, 1 fisher/marten and 1 unknown target (maybe
bobcat according to DMA?).

Out of the 23, we documented one mortality of a lynx caught in a legal bobcat trap (January 2012) and
one lynx caught in a bobcat set that was released alive (Jan. 4, 2003).

The shooting incident was not included in the 23 trapping incidents. Our database documents all
incidents (shooting, trapping, road Kill, etc. ) in Minnesota.

Clear as mud?
-Tam

Bridget Fahey/R6/FWS/DOI

Bridget Fahey/R6/FWS/DOI

cc Jennifer Szymanski/R3/FWS/DOI@FWS

Subject Re: Fw: Reinitiation on Bobcat Trapping -- need response|__'=’|

Thanks, Tamara. This is great information. The BO is specific to trapping for bobcat. Thus, of the
incidents you report, it appears as though the trapping mortality in Jan 2012 should be reported to DMA (I
will forward your email to them). The hunting incident wouldn't count as it was not trapping related and is
also illegal. The captures in Canada would not be covered either. It's not clear to me about the 9
trapping mortalities mentioned in the first line of your email. If the shooting accounted for 1, the legal
bobcat trap mortality in Jan accounted for 1,4+ 4 Canadian mortalities = 6, do you know what accounted
for the remaining 3, and if those were due to bobcat trap sets?

As far as the Dec 21, 2002, all | know is that MN reported it to DMA. So | would be taking their word that it
was in a bobcat set.

| can share the BO if you are interested.

Thanks again for your quick and helpful response!

Bridget Fahey, Chief of Endangered Species
Mountain-Prairie Region

US Fish and Wildlife Service

(303) 236-4258

(303) 236-0027 (fax)

Tamara Smith/R3/FWS/DOI



Tamara Smith/R3/FWS/DOI

cc Jennifer Szymanski/R3/FWS/DOI@FWS

Subject Re: Fw: Reinitiation on Bobcat Trapping -- need responseD

Bridget,

| have not seen the BO, however, | thought you may want to know that we have had some recent
incidental trapping mortalities in Minnesota. Since 2000, we have documented 9 trapping mortalities in
MN, 4 trapping mortalities of collared lynx legally trapped in Canada and 10 trapped lynx which were
released alive. Of those 23 trapping incidents, we documented one mortality of a lynx caught in a legal
bobcat trap (January 2012) and one lynx caught in a bobcat set that was released alive (Jan. 4, 2003).
The December 21, 2002, trapping incident referenced in your memo indicate that the target species was
bobcat, however, in our database the target species is listed as unknown for that incident (maybe you
have more information than we do?). In addition to trapping, but related to bobcat, we have documented
one lynx that was shot and killed by hunters who were spotlighting for bobcat (Dec. 19, 2002).

Please let me know if you need additional information regarding those incidents. Is the action specific to
bobcat sets or is it more general than that?

-Tam

Tamara A. Smith
Fish and Wildlife Biologist

Twin Cities Ecological Services Field Office
U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service

4101 American Blvd. E.

Bloomington, MN 55425

ph: 612-725-3548 ext.2219

fax: 612-725-3609

tamara_smith@fws.gov

Jennifer Szymanski/R3/FWS/DOI

Jennifer
Szymanski/R3/FWS/DOI To Tamara Smith/R3/FWS/DOI@FWS
03/12/2012 09:26 AM cCc Bridget Fahey/R6/FWS/DOI@FWS, TJ

Miller/R3/FWS/DOI@FWS
Subject Fw: Reinitiation on Bobcat Trapping -- need response

Tam,
Please see Bridget's email and respond to her directly (with a cc to me).
Thanks,

Jennifer

Jennifer Szymanski



U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service
Division of Endangered Species
Remotely located at:
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Resource Center
555 Lester Avenue
Onalaska, WI 54650
Tel: 608-783-8455; Fax: 608-783-8450
jennifer_szymanski@fws.gov
***My work schedule is M, W, Th 6:30 -4:30pm™***
----- Forwarded by Jennifer Szymanski/R3/FWS/DOI on 03/12/2012 09:24 AM -----

Bridget Fahey/R6/FWS/DOI

x . To John Fay/ARL/R9/FWS/DOI@FWS, Glenn S
@ 03/12/2012 09:23 AM Smith/R5/FWS/DOI@FWS, Jennifer

Szymanski/R3/FWS/DOI@FWS, Larry
Salata/RO/R1/FWS/DOI@FWS, Daniel
Brown/RO/R1/FWS/DOI@FWS, Delfinia
Montano/RO/R2/FWS/DOI@FWS

cc

Subject Reinitiation on Bobcat Trapping -- need response

Hello Regional S7 folks:

Ths e-mail follows up on a subject Brooke brought up recently on the monthly S7 call -- we are reinitiating
consultation with FWS's Division on Management Authority on incidental trapping of lynx in bobcat
trapping sets. Although the BO specified that it covered a 10-year period, none of the triggers for
reinitiation have been met. To our knowledge, there has been no lethal take, no injuries, and 4 captures
over the period from 2001 - 2010. (The BO exempted take of 2 in the form of death and 2 injuries per
year). Therefore, we plan on responding to their request (see below) with a letter extending the term of the
BO indefinitely until a reinitation trigger has been met. | would like to hear from Regions 1, 2, 3, and 5 that
they are OK with this approach. Brooke recently sent out the BO, but if you missed or deleted it, | would
be happy to resend.

Bridget Fahey, Chief of Endangered Species
Mountain-Prairie Region

US Fish and Wildlife Service

(303) 236-4258

(303) 236-0027 (fax)

----- Forwarded by Bridget Fahey/R6/FWS/DOI on 03/12/2012 08:14 AM -----

Craig
Hoover/ARL/R9/FWS/DOI To Bridget Fahey
03/12/2012 07:32 AM cc Clifton Horton/ARL/R9/FWS/DOI@FWS

Subject Letter re: Lynx Bio Opinion

Bridget,

Thanks again for the call last week. Please find attached our memo to you, which we will put in the mail
today as well. | will be out of the office beginning tomorrow and not back until the 22nd. If you need



anything from us, have any questions, etc., please contact Clif Horton of my staff (copied here).
Best,
craig

Craig Hoover

Chief, Branch of Operations

USFWS Division of Management Authority
4401 N. Fairfax Drive, Room 212
Arlington, VA 22203

Ph: 703-358-2162

Fax: 703-358-2298

[attachment "C Lynx BO Extend.pdf" deleted by Tamara Smith/R3/FWS/DOI]



